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Jessica Adderley

From:

Sent:
To:
Subject:

Patrick Sullivan

Monday 15 June 2020 20:44
Patrick Sullivan
FW: Email-16th March 2020

From: Patrick Sullivan

Sent: Thursday 19 March 2020 17:39
To: 'Commissioner'
Cc: 'Broderick, Marie B'
Subject: RE: Email - 16th March 2020
Hello Drew,

Thank you for your message of March 18.
The three GSOC Commissioners, Ms. Justice Mary Ellen Ring, Kieran FitzGerald and I are very much aware of the
unprecedented task that you face in addressing the serious national security and public safety issues as a result of
the COVID-19 crisis. We want to reassure you that GSOC supports you and AGS in this undertaking.
There may be a misunderstanding in relation to some of the information in the email I sent to acting Deputy
Commissioner Anne Marie McMahon on March 16.1 was trying to be proactive in ensuring that GSOC does not
unintentionally cause any interference with your COVID-19 response planning and operations and thereby causing
both organisations unnecessary additional work.
I expressed my observation that it appears AGS has not officially shared its operational orders and plans with GSOC
which, based upon anecdotal and media reports, may include such items that AGS may not be making certain types
of arrests, may not be responding to certain low level calls, schedules being changed and reports that some Garda
personnel are being diverted away from traditional duties as part of the COVID-19 response.
The Commission is of the view that it would be beneficial to both organisations if relevant Garda COVID-19 plans and
orders are shared with GSOC. This will assist GSOC in addressing complaints and queries raised by members of the
public. For example, allegations of neglect of duty etc.
Granted, a lot of the Garda COVID-19 law enforcement plans do not directly relate to GSOC investigations and its
mission. However, in any event, I believe GSOC needs to know about any major changes in the way AGS operates,
even if such changes are temporary in nature. After all, GSOC's mission is rather singularly focused,that is the
investigation of alleged criminal and disciplinary misconduct by Garda members. To be effective in our planning and
operations, GSOC needs to be able to consider all relevant details and information, and in my opinion, this includes
current AGS operational orders and procedures.
Furthermore, and most importantly from the AGS perspective, once GSOC is able to understand the operational
orders and plans you have put into place during this COVID-19 crisis period, GSOC will then be able to quickly
address complaints received from the public. For example, some allegations of neglect of duty can be immediately
addressed ifGSOC knows that gardai have been instructed not to respond to certain type low level calls. Another
example might be if GSOC receives an allegation that Garda members failed to conduct follow up interviews. This
complaint could be immediately addressed if GSOC knows that gardai have been instructed not to conduct certain
face to face interviews.

During these most challenging times, GSOC wants to be as responsive as possible to members of the public who will
continue to submit complaints to us about alleged Garda misconduct. The more information GSOC has about AGS
operations and plans, the better we will be able to respond. In many instances, we believe GSOC will then be able to
resolve the complaint in the initial submission stage, thereby savings both AGS and GSOC valuable time and
resources by not opening an unnecessary investigation. A quick resolution of complaints has the added benefit of
increasing the public's confidence in the Garda Sfochana by having the independent oversight body, GSOC, report
there is no misconduct on the part of the Garda member(s) accused.
I look forward to the planned future discussions between acting Deputy Commission McMahon and myself. In
addition, the daily contacts between C/Supt Margaret Nugent and Director of Operations Darren Wright are helpful.
In closing, let me say that the situation facing you and AGS is unparalleled. During this COVID-19 crisis, and indeed in
all future interactions, GSOC is fully committed to supporting you, AGS, DJE, the government and the public.
Regards,
Patrick
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From: Commissioner [,''!ail!:o:Commissioner@garda.ie]
Sent: Wednesday 18 March 2020 16:27
To: Patrick Sullivan

Subject: Email - 16th March 2020
Importance: High
Good Afternoon Patrick,

I'm in receipt of your email of 16th March. Firstly I would like to thank GSOC for the provision of additional PPE in the
form of Bio Hazard Suits, your assistance in this regard is very much appreciated. ! am however somewhat puzzled
by your email as I do not believe that I have made or indeed An Garda Siochana has made any plans or decisions
that would impact on GSOC operations. The planning underway by An Garda Siochana is necessitated to meet with
the requirements placed on us in light of the extraordinary situation the country finds itself in.
I am aware that A/Deputy Commissioner McMahon (in line with ongoing communications between Chief
Superintendents Nugent and Richardson and Mr. Darren Wright) intends to correspond with the GSOC Chairperson,
Justice Ring to apply for a 3 month extension on all Section 94 (1) and Section 94 (5) matters currently being
investigated by members of An Garda Siochana. It is envisaged that every effort will be made by An Garda Siochana
to facilitate GSOC in their role in relation to Section 98 criminal investigations and Section 102(2) investigations.
I have requested A/Deputy Commissioner McMahon to ensure ongoing liaison with GSOC over the coming months
and I understand this liaison has already begun, I trust you will appreciate that an Garda Siochana is endeavouring to
ensure business continuity with GSOC in as much as it is feasible under the extraordinary circumstances we find
ourselves in. Your assistance in this regard is appreciated,
Yours sincerely
JA Harris

Commissioner

An Garda Siochana

From: Patrick Sullivan

Sent: Monday 16 March 2020 19:55
To: McMahon,Anne
Subject: Request for Meeting with you
Importance: High
Anne Marie,

Congratulations on your reassignment to Acting Deputy Commissioner. I wish you all the best!
I received the attached email from Marie Broderick stating that you will be making contact with me to further
discuss the review of Part 5 and Part 6 of the draft Policing and Community Safety bill. Nevertheless, due to the
uncertainty surrounding COVID-19 and its impact on Ireland, I suggest we defer our discussion on that subject for at
least two weeks. I fully appreciate the planning that Garda Siochana is currently undertaking to address the COVID-
19 crisis, and matters that can be deferred, should be.
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But I would like to ask that we meet as soon as possible, perhaps on Wednesday March 18, to discuss GSOC's
COVID-19 planning in respect to our criminal and disciplinary investigations involving members of the Garda
Si'ochana. GSOC needs to continue our mission as outlined in the Garda Si'ochana Act 2005, particularly when it
comes to Section 98 criminal investigations and Section 102 (2) death investigations. We also need to recognize the
reality of the current situation and the possible health risks to GSOC investigators and other staff. Furthermore, I
believe we need to avoid, to the extent possible, engaging critical AGS resources and personnel needed for the
COVID-19 response, in a GSOC investigation that can be deferred.
I have heard, in some cases anecdotally, about the Garda Siochana's COVID-19 planning, to include that certain
traditional investigative and operational matters will be deferred, and that some requirements usually placed on
AGS will be restricted. Of course at this point, I do not know, nor do my fellow Commissioners, Judge Mary Ellen Ring
and Kieran FitzGerald, know what is accurate and what is not. There appears to be a potential lack of coordination
between AGS and GSOC, and that is not good.
My view is that GSOC and ACS are law enforcement partners and we cannot succeed in our respective missions
without close cooperation, particularly in times of crisis. I would hope that you view it the same way, and agree that
GSOC should have a "seat at the table" and we should not have to learn through the media, or anecdotally, about
important law enforcement plans and decisions that will likely affect GSOC's operations.
In addition, I would like to share with you the fact that GSOC has many potential resources available. We have some
very talented career law enforcement officers/criminal investigators from Ireland, England, Scotland, Northern
Ireland, Australia, South Africa and America. We also have a significant amount of law enforcement equipment and
supplies on hand, to include Personal Protective Equipment (PPE), such as bio hazard suits that have a dual use in
preventing the contamination of evidence when processing a crime scene or in protecting a law enforcement officer
from potential contact with a bio hazard, such as the COVID-19 virus. In fact, it is my understanding that based upon
a telephone call between Chief Superintendent Cliona Richardson and Darren Wright, GSOC's Director of
Operations, we were able to furnish ACS with approximately 70 PPE bio hazard suits today because your supplies
were running low.
I look forward to hearing from you at your convenience.
Regards,
Patrick

'GSOC'
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Commissioner
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^t******************************************************************** Faisneis i seo don te

sin no don eintiteas sin a bhfuil a sheoladh uirthi, agus do siud amhain, agus d'fheadfadh abhar runda agus/
no abhar faoi phribhleid a bheith iniata. Toirmisctear aon athbhreithniu, atarchur no leathadh a dheanamh ar
an bhfaisneis seo, aon usaid eile a bhaint aisti no aon ghniomh a dheanamh ar a hiontaoibh, ag daoine no ag
eintitis seachas an faighteoir beartaithe. Mas tri bhotun a fuair tu e seo, cuir sceala chuig an seoltoir Ie do
thoil agus series an t-abhar d'aon riomhaire. Is e polasai An Gharda Siochana seoladh abhair choluil a
dhicheadu, agus mas doigh leat gur abhar coluil ata sa teachtaireacht seo ba cheart duit dul i dteagmhail leis
an seoltoir agus 1c i-'03;;n!i;::-^; garda.ir laithreach. The information transmitted is intended only for the
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person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any
review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this
information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this in
error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. It is the policy of An Garda
Siochana to disallow tlie sending of offensive material and should you consider that the material contained
in this message is offensive you should contact both the sender and pl:;.s':"ii^;er@S3.1,i-.i- immediately.
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